

Scott County Health Department

600 W. 4th Street | Davenport, IA 52801-1030 | P. 563-326-8618 | F. 563-326-8774 health@scottcountyjowa.com | www.scottcountyjowa.com/health

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH December 19, 2019 Public Hearing 12:05 p.m.

Meeting Held at: Scott County Administrative Center

600 West 4th Street - 1st Floor Board Room

Davenport, Iowa 52801

Members Present: Mrs. Coiner, Dr. O'Donnell, Dr. Hanson, Dr. Squire

Member Absent: Dr. Sandeman

Staff Present: Edward Rivers, Amy Thoreson, Eric Bradley, Roma Taylor, Tiffany Tjepkes,

Teri Arnold, Lenore Alonso, Brooke Barnes, Briana Boswell, Jackie Hall, Kim

Mills, Brenda Schwarz, Christopher Varnes

Others Present: Diane Martens, Matt Enright, Kandi Olson

At 12:05 p.m., Dr. Hanson moved to open the Public Hearing related to the proposed new Scott County Code of Ordinance, Chapter 39, entitled, "Tanning Facilities". Motion seconded by Dr. Squire. Motion carried unanimously.

Eric Bradley provided the Board with an overview of the proposed new Scott County Code of Ordinance, Chapter 39 entitled, "Tanning Facilities".

Mrs. Coiner asked if anyone present wished to comment on the proposed code. The Recording Secretary stated that emails were received and copies were provided to members of the board.

Kandi Olson, owner of del Ray Tanning Salon, was present and expressed concerns with the proposed ordinance and the impacts to the North Scott community. She shared many of her customers are dance team members under the age of 16. The minimum age requirement will have a negative effect on her business.

Following discussion, Dr. Squire moved to close the Public Hearing at 12:29 p.m. Motions seconded by Dr. Hanson. Motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Teri Arnold
Recording Secretary